

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

NATASHA GRACE; MINOR CHILD MG; MINOR CHILD MG2;  
MINOR CHILD MG3; MINOR CHILD AG; MINOR CHILD MP,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, BROOKE EAST BOSTON;  
BROOKE SCHOOL FOUNDATION, INC.,  
Defendants - Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, BROOKE EAST BOSTON;  
BROOKE SCHOOL FOUNDATION, INC.**

---

JOHN J. CLOHERTY III  
First Circuit Bar #48991  
**PIERCE DAVIS & PERRITANO LLP**  
10 Post Office Square, Suite 1100  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
(617) 350-0950  
jcloherty@piercedavis.com

Dated: February 13, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

*Facts Relevant to Issues Presented* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Standard of Review ..... 6

II. There was no Title IX Violation by School’s Response to Alleged Peer-to-Peer Name-Calling ..... 8

a. Elements of Proof of a Title IX Violation ..... 9

b. The School’s Attentive Responses Preclude Finding “Deliberate Indifference” ..... 11

c. Peer Harassment Not Reported or Known to School Officials Fails to Create Title IX Liability..... 17

d. The Title IX Claim Fails because Teasing by Elementary Students is not Proof of Harassment “Based on Sex” ..... 20

e. Plaintiffs-Appellants Improperly Rely on Unauthenticated and Inadmissible Hearsay at Summary Judgment ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	7
<u>Bucci v. Essex Ins. Co.</u> , 393 F.3d 285 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	33
<u>C.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</u> , 34 F.4th 536 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	32
<u>Chongris v. Bd. of Appeals</u> , 811 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	8
<u>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</u> , --- U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) .....	32
<u>Danaipour v. McLarey</u> , 386 F.3d 289 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	31-32, 33
<u>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	10, 12, 15, 21, 22
<u>Doe v. Bradshaw</u> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	18, 19
<u>Doe v. Oyster River Co-op. Sch. Dist.</u> , 992 F. Supp. 467 (D.N.H. 1997) .....	25
<u>Doe v. Pawtucket Sch. Dep't</u> , 969 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	17
<u>Ed Peters Jewelry Co. v. C &amp; J Jewelry Co.</u> , 124 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	31
<u>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</u> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 555 U.S. 236 (2009) .....	11, 14, 15

<u>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</u> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	9
<u>Flovac, Inc. v. Airvac, Inc.</u> , 817 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	7
<u>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</u> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	10-11, 20
<u>Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc.</u> , 895 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	27
<u>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	16, 17
<u>Geshke v. Crocs, Inc.</u> , 740 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	27
<u>Gonzalez v. Exec. Airlines, Inc.</u> , 236 F.R.D. 73 (D.P.R. 2006) .....	31
<u>Grella v. Salem Five Cent Sav. Bank</u> , 42 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	8
<u>Johnson v. Elk Lake Sch. Dist.</u> , 283 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<u>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ.</u> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019), <u>cert. denied</u> , 141 S. Ct. 554 (2020) .....	14
<u>Local 48 v. United Brhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners</u> , 920 F.2d 1047 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	7
<u>Martinez v. Novo Nordisk Inc.</u> , 992 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	28
<u>Miceli v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</u> , 914 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	7

<u>Morgan v. Town of Lexington</u> , 823 F.3d 737 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<u>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</u> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	22
<u>Patterson v. Hudson Area Sch.</u> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	25
<u>Porto v. Tewksbury</u> , 488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 552 U.S. 992 (2007) .....	11, 13, 14, 15
<u>Rivera-Rivera v. Medina &amp; Medina, Inc.</u> , 898 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2018).....	27
<u>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011).....	25
<u>Santiago v. Puerto Rico</u> , 655 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<u>Seamons v. Snow</u> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23, 24
<u>Sheinkopf v. Stone</u> , 927 F.2d 1259 (1st Cir. 1991).....	7
<u>Smith v. Stratus Computer, Inc.</u> , 40 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<u>Swanger v. Warrior Run Sch. Dist.</u> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 689 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	19-20
<u>Thomas v. Bd. of Trustees</u> , 667 F. App'x 560 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<u>Tyrrell v. Seaford Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	23

<u>U.S. v. Bayard,</u> 642 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	8
<u>Vance v. Spencer County Pub. Sch. Dist.,</u> 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<u>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Arkansas Sch. Dist.,</u> 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19, 24
<u>Zeigler v. Rater,</u> 939 F.3d 385 (1st Cir. 2019).....	6
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	9, 20
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688 .....	9
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 233, §79G .....	30
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7, 28, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....	30, 31, 32
Fed. R. Evid. 805 .....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 901 .....	29
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
34 C.F.R. pt. 106.....	9
